MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Chapter 199.

An Act regulating Caucuses in the City of Biddeford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Any political party in the city of Biddeford, entitled to choose delegates to the state convention of such party at which its gubernatorial candidate may be chosen, shall at the caucus named to choose such delegates to said state convention, elect its city committee, and committees chosen at other times shall have no power or authority for calling any ward or city caucuses. The committee so chosen shall hold office for the term of two years from the first day of January following their election, except as herein provided.

Section 2. The present city committee of the said city shall call together in caucus in the manner herein provided for calling general caucuses the voters of their respective political parties and which said caucus shall be called to meet at a time not later than the fifteenth day of April following the approval of this act, at which city committees for the respective political parties shall be chosen, and the committees so chosen shall constitute the city committee for the political party holding such caucus, from the time of their election and organization until the first day of January in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and one. Whenever a city committee of any political party in said city refuses or neglects to call a caucus, the same may be called by any justice of the peace, upon petition of ten voters of such political party, who shall be empowered to give the notice required by law governing caucuses and may call such caucus to order and preside until a chairman is chosen by vote of the caucus.

Section 3. If any existing city committee refuses or neglects to call such caucuses for the election of city committees, as aforesaid, to be held on or before the fifteenth day of April, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and ninety-nine, as aforesaid, such caucuses may be called subsequent to said fifteenth day of April by a justice of the peace, as above provided, to be holden within the month of April aforesaid.

Section 4. In case the city committee of any political party delays to call a caucus for the nomination of a candidate of such party for the office of mayor, and caucuses for the selection of the various ward candidates, till twenty days prior to the day of the municipal election, such delay shall be deemed such refusal and neglect on the part of such committee as will authorize such

Election of delegates to state convention, and city committees, in city of Biddeford.

—other committees have no power to call caucuses.
—tenure,

Present city committees, authorized to call caucuses for choice of city committees under this act.

—shall constitute city committees until January 1, 1901.

How caucus may be called, if any committee refuses to act.

How caucuses may be called, if existing city committee refuses to act.

What shall be deemed a refusal to act. Снар, 199

caucus and caucuses to be called by a justice of the peace as aforesaid.

Two caucuses shall not be held on the same day.

-party having precedence.

Officers, and how chosen.

In ballot for mayor, check list shall be used.

-eligibility of voters.

—time for calling and holding caucuses.

—who shall officiate as officers.

—how votes shall be received and counted.

-system of checking.

Section 5. No two political parties shall hold such caucuses for nominating a candidate for mayor, on the same day. The party first filing with the city clerk a copy of the call for such caucus, shall be entitled to precedence as to the day fixed.

Section 6. At such caucuses in said city of Biddeford, a chairman and secretary shall be elected to officiate, which may be done by acclamation, unless written objection is made by ten voters entitled to participate, in which case such chairman and secretary shall be chosen by ballot and all candidates for nomination before such caucuses shall be nominated by ballot.

Section 7. When a ballot is taken in such caucus for nomination of candidate for mayor, the voting lists furnished under the provisions of chapter three hundred and ten of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven shall be used as check lists. No person shall be entitled to vote or to take part in the caucus whose name does not appear on said lists. In the election of chairman and secretary the polls shall be kept open not less than thirty minutes, and not more than one hour and thirty minutes. No such caucus shall be called later than three o'clock in the afternoon, nor be closed earlier than eight o'clock in the afternoon. A temporary chairman and secretary, selected by the city committee, shall officiate until the election of a permanent chairman and secretary. If either is absent at the time appointed, any member of the city committee may call the caucus to order, appoint a temporary secretary, if necessary, and preside until a chairman and secretary are chosen. In such caucus there shall be a ballot box for each ward, and in charge of a committee man for that ward, of the same political party holding such caucus, and he shall be assisted in receiving, sorting and counting the votes by any person recommended by any ten legal voters in such ward, of the same political party holding the caucus, and said assistant, or assistants if more than one be so recommended, shall be empowered to perform said duties at any and all subsequent ballots taken by the caucus, provided the person or persons so chosen shall not exceed one for each candidate voted for in such caucus, and so that each candidate or group of candidates may be represented on said committee to receive, sort and count votes.

Section 8. In any ward caucus of such political parties, upon petition of ten voters in the ward of the same political party calling the caucus, filed with the city committeeman for that ward, the check list shall be used in such ward caucus and the foregoing provisions relating to procedure in balloting and to

Check list may be used for certain ward caucuses, upon petition of ten voters. shall be kept open at least fifteen minutes, and the committeeman of such ward and a secretary appointed by the city committee shall officiate, until the selection of a permanent chair-

man and secretary. If either of said appointees is absent at the time appointed, any member of the city or ward committee, and if no such member is present, any voter in the ward of the same political party may call the caucus to order, appoint a tempo-

rary secretary, if necessary, and preside until a chairman and secretary are elected. The copy of the check list for use in such ward caucuses shall be obtained of the city clerk and shall be by him attested as a true copy of the original ward list of

voters of such ward, used at the last preceding election and presented by said petitioners to the ward committeeman with the aforesaid petition

aforesaid petition.

Section 9. And in all general caucuses for selection of delegates to national, state, district and county conventions, and members of city committee, and for all purposes not herein provided for, the provisions of this act shall apply as in the case of the caucuses for the nomination for mayor.

Section 10. Any voter of said city shall be entitled to vote in any caucus of the same political party for whose candidate he voted at the preceding gubernatorial election, unless, subsequent to such voting, he has affiliated with another political party entitled to representation upon the official ballot of the state, whose name appears upon the voting list; but this provision shall not be construed to deprive any person of the right to vote in such caucus who failed to vote at said gubernatorial election, or to any person who has become a voter since said election, and who is of the same political party holding the caucus. No person shall be entitled to vote or to take part in a caucus, whose name does not appear upon the certified copy of the check list.

Section 11. The check list used at the first political caucus for nomination of candidate for mayor shall be sealed by the chairman presiding, in open caucus, and returned to the city clerk so sealed, and during the balloting a uniform system of checking said list shall be adopted, and the same list shall be used by the political party next holding its mayoralty caucus, and the likewise uniform system of checking shall be adopted, but it shall be different from that adopted at the former caucus, and the check list shall then be likewise sealed and returned by the chairman to the city clerk, and in case there are more than two political parties holding caucuses, the same procedure shall

Снар. 199

-provisions of act shall apply to sorting and counting votes.

—who may call caucus to order and preside.

-use of check list.

Provisions of this act, shall apply to all general caucuses.

Eligibility of voters.

Check list used at first political caucus for mayor, shall be returned sealed to city clerk.

-system of checking.

Снар. 199

be observed. The clerk shall keep such lists in the manner provided by law for keeping lists used at election.

Number of city committeemen. Section 12. The city committee of each political party of said city, shall consist of eleven members, one from each ward, who shall be a resident of such ward and four members at large.

Vacancies, how filled. Section 13. The said city committee may fill any vacancies occurring in the committee, for any cause arising, by selecting a person of the same political party, but if the vacancy is in a ward representation, such vacancy shall be filled by a person residing in such ward, who shall be deemed the committeeman for that ward.

Notices shall be issued at least six days prior to holding of caucus. Section 14. Notice of caucuses signed by the chairman and secretary, shall be issued by each city committee, not less than six days prior to the day on which they are to be held. The notices shall state the place where, and the day and hour when the caucus is to be held, and designate by name the persons appointed chairman and secretary. They shall be conspicuously posted in at least seven public places in the ward, for ward caucuses, and in at least ten such places in the city for general caucuses.

—how posted.

Plurality of votes shall nominate.

Section 15. The persons receiving the highest number of votes in a caucus, shall be declared elected or nominated. If there is a tie vote for any candidates there shall be a new ballot for such candidates.

Vacancies in any delegation, how filled. Section 16. In case of a vacancy on any delegation elected to attend a convention, or neglect of any delegate to attend such convention, such vacancy may be filled by the remaining members of the delegation.

General caucus law shall prevail, except as herein provided.

Section 17. Except as herein provided, the general caucus law shall prevail.

Penalty of committeeman or officer who violates this act. Section 18. Any committeeman or officer of a caucus, who knowingly violates any of the provisions hereof, or declines or willfully fails to receive any written objection or written request made as herein provided, and any officer presiding at a caucus, who knowingly refuses to receive any ballot offered by a person qualified to vote at such caucus, shall be punished by a fine of not less than thirty dollars or by imprisonment not exceeding thirty days.

Penalty for illegal voting.

Section 19. Whoever, at a caucus, knowing that he is not a qualified voter, willfully votes thereat, shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding twenty days.

Section 20. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 8, 1899.